Bosna i Hercegovina Centralna banka Bosne i Hercegovine



Босна и Херцеговина Централна банка Босне и Херцеговине

No: UV-150-01-1- <u>1024-3</u>/22 ŽB Sarajevo, <u>12.05</u> 2022

Pursuant to Article 70, paragraphs (1) and (3) of the Law on Public Procurement (Official Gazette of BH, 39/14), Article 49, paragraph (2) of the By-law of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina, No: UV-104-01-1-116/15 dated 28<sup>th</sup> December 2015, No: UV-122-01-1-1045-11/21 dated 28<sup>th</sup> April 2021, No: UV-104-01-1-1425-15/21 dated 29<sup>th</sup> June 2021 and the Article 13, paragraph (3) of the By - law on public procurement, No: UV-150-01-1-1467-3/20 dated 27<sup>th</sup> July 2020, the Governing Board of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina at its 4. session dated April 29<sup>th</sup> 2022, adopts

## DECISION

on the selection of the most favorable bidder in the process of public procurement of services - production of the convertible mark coins in denomination of 2 KM, 5 KM and set of KM coins

#### Article 1

The Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: the Central Bank) shall award a contract to the bidder The Royal Mint Limited, United Kingdom (hereinafter: The Bidder ) for production of the convertible mark coins in denomination of 2 KM, 5 KM and set of KM coins.
The public procurement procedure referred to in paragraph (1) of this Article was carried out in accordance with the By - law on the procedure for awarding contract for services referred to in Annex II, Part B of the Public Procurement Law (Official Gazette of BH, 66/16).

## Article 2

(1) The bid of the Bidder amounts to

#### EUR 3.578.200,00

(in letters: three million five hundred seventy eight thousand and two hundred euros and 00/100)

(2) The Banking Department of the Head Office of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina is put in charge to make payments to the supplier to the account indicated on the invoice, in accordance with the terms of the contract to be concluded on the basis of the Public Procurement Law.

### Article 3

After meeting the conditions for concluding a contract based on the Public Procurement Law, the Central Bank shall conclude a contract with the selected Bidder referred to in Article 1 of this Decision, the execution of which is entrusted to the Cash Management Department of the Head Office of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Article 4

The Central Bank shall inform the Bidder, about the results of the conducted public procurement procedure.



Centralna banka Bosne i Hercegovine Maršala Tita 25, 71000 Sarajevo, Bosna i Hercegovina Centrala | (+387 33) 278 100 Fax | (+387 33) 278 299 Web | www.cbbh.ba

#### Article 5

The Accounting and Finance Department and the Public Procurement Department of the Head Office of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina are in charge of the implementation of this Decision.

#### Article 6

This Decision will be published on the website of the Central Bank: <u>www.cbbh.ba</u> at the same time as sending it to the Bidder who participated in the public procurement procedure, in accordance with Article 70, paragraph 6 of the Law on Public Procurement ("Official Gazette of BH", 39/14).

### Explanation

The process of the public procurement of services - the production of the convertible mark coins in denomination of 2 KM, 5 KM and set of KM coins, has been started by Decision No: 150-15-4-656-2/22 SAK, dated 17<sup>th</sup> February 2022.

According to Article 8 paragraph (1) of the Public Procurement Law in Bosnia and Herzegovina (Official Gazette BH, 39/14) and Article 7 paragraphs (3) and (4) of the By-law on the procedure of assigning the contract on services from Annex II Part B of the Public Procurement Law (Official Gazette BH, ref: 66/16), the Central Bank announced on the web site <u>www.cbbh.ba</u> the Invitation for the submission of bids for the first stage – the prequalification stage, No: 150-15-4-656-4/22 on 10<sup>th</sup> March 2022, and sent it to three addresses.

Within the deadline for submission of bids, the Bidder submitted the bid for the first stage - the prequalification stage.

Based on the recommendation of the Commission responsible for conducting the public procurement procedure, the Central Bank issued a Decision on the result of prequalification, No: 150-15-4-656-6/22 ŽB, dated 30<sup>th</sup> March 2022, by which the Bidder was assessed as qualified to participate in the second stage of the procedure - the stage of submitting of initial bids and negotiations.

Following this Decision, the Public Procurement Department prepared a Invitation to Bid for the second stage - the stage of submission of initial bids and negotiations and submitted it to the Bidder, on 30<sup>th</sup> March 2022.

The Bidder submitted its bid, within the deadline for submission of bids.

The Commission reviewed the submitted bid and concluded that the Bidder had submitted all the required documentation for participation in the second stage of the procedure.

The aforementioned Invitation for the second stage of the procedure envisages having the negotiations with the Bidder, by e-mail, in case of submitting the required documentation for participation in the second stage of the procedure.

The initial bid of the bidder amounted to EUR 3.685.550,00, while during the negotiations the bidder gave a discount in the total amount of EUR 107.350,00, thus the final price of the bid is EUR 3.578.200,00.

In the Minutes on the Review and Evaluation of the Bid, No: 149-15-4-853-7/22, dated 18<sup>th</sup> April 2022, the Commission made a recommendation as in the dispositive.

# Legal remedy:

This Decision may be appealed in writing to the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina within ten days from the date of delivery of this Decision.

Chairman of the Governing Board of the Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina

GOVERNOR Senad Softić, Ph.D.

To deliver:

- Governor
- Governing Board members
- Vice Governors
- Office of Chief Audit Executive
- Secretary to the Management and the Governing Board
- Cash Management Department
- Banking Department
- Accounting and Finance Department
- Public Procurement Department
- The Royal Mint Limited, United Kingdom